
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Christeen Abee 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 444229 
 E-mail: c.abee@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 22 November 2024 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Monday, 2 December 2024 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames 
TW181XB 

 
To the members of the Standards Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
Gareth Young (Chair) 
Dylan Price (Vice-Chair) 
M.M. Attewell 
C. Bateson 
 

J.R. Boughtflower 
J.T.F. Doran 
D.L. Geraci 
K.M. Grant 
 

M.J. Lee 
S.C. Mooney 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors S.A. Dunn, T. Burrell, K.E. Rutherford and O. Rybinski 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and notification of substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

3 - 4 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 2 
October 2024. 
 

 

a)   Minutes of the Standards Sub-Committee  
 

5 - 6 

 To note the minutes of the Standards Sub-Committee Hearing held on 
17 October 2024. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Amendments to the Constitution 
 

7 - 76 

 To consider making a recommendation to Council to approve the 
proposed changes to the Constitution. 
 

 

5.   Member Development Strategy 2025-2027 
 

77 - 94 

 To consider adoption of the Member Development Strategy 2025-
2027, and reconstituting the Member Development Steering Group. 
 

 

6.   Consultation on Enabling Remote Attendance and Proxy Voting at 
Local Authority Meetings 
 

95 - 112 

 To consider a response to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government on their consultation on enabling remote attendance 
and proxy voting at Local Authority meetings. 
 

 

7.   General Update on Standards Matters 
 

113 - 118 

 To receive an update on general standards issues. 
 

 

 
 



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Standards Committee 
2 October 2024 

 
 

Present: 

  
  

 
Councillors: 
 

M.M. Attewell 

C. Bateson 

J.R. Boughtflower 

 

J.T.F. Doran 

D.L. Geraci 

K.M. Grant 

 

M.J. Lee 

S.C. Mooney 

 

  

24/24   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the Standards Committee meeting held on 10 April 2024 was 
agreed as a correct record of proceedings. 
 

25/24   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

26/24   Amendments to the Constitution  
 

The Committee resolved to recommend to Council that they approve the 
proposed changes to the Constitution as set out in Appendix 1. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Standards Sub-Committee 
17 October 2024 

 
 

Present: 

Young (Chair) 
  

 
Councillors: 
 

T. Burrell 

 

S.A. Dunn 

 

M.J. Lee 

 

 

557/24   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

558/24   Determination of Complaint against Councillor Sexton  
 

The Standards Sub-Committee (Hearings), having reviewed the evidence 
before it, RESOLVED that: 

1. Spelthorne Borough Councillor Jo Sexton had breached paragraph 1.2 
of the Council’s Member Code of Conduct which relates to treating 
local authority employees with respect to the role they play and abiding 
by the Member -Officer Relations Protocol set out in Part 5c of the 
Constitution. 

2. Spelthorne Borough Councillor Jo Sexton had not breached paragraph 
2.1 of the Council’s Code of Conduct which relates to bullying any 
person. 

 
The Sub-Committee considered the sanctions available and decided that 

1. Councillor Jo Sexton should issue a private apology to the 
complainant; and 

2. the Monitoring Officer to publish the Sub-committee’s findings in 
respect of Councillor Jo Sexton on the Council’s website. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2a



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



  

 
 

Standards Committee  

 

2 December 2024 

 

1. Summary of the report 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• Officers have identified some changes to 

the Constitution to provide clarity on 

decision-making and reflect current 

legislation. 

• To ensure the Constitution facilitates 

efficient and effective decision-making, 

thereby supporting good governance. 

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• Recommend the changes as set out in 

Appendix 1 for approval. 

• Seek Council approval for the proposals. 

• Once approved, the Constitution will be 

updated and published on the website. 

 

1.1 This report seeks a recommendation to Council to approve proposed 
amendments to the Constitution, which have the support of the Committee 
System Working Group. 

2. Key issues 

2.1 The Committee System Working Group (CSWG) is responsible for 
considering whether any amendments are required to the Constitution and 
making recommendations on these to the Standards Committee. 

Title Amendments to the Constitution 

Purpose of the report To make a recommendation 

Report Author Karen Limmer, Interim Monitoring Officer 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason Not applicable 

Corporate Priority This item is not in the current list of Corporate Priorities but still 
requires a Council decision. 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to recommend Council to: 

Approve the proposed changes to the Constitution as set 
out in Appendix 1. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

To ensure that the Constitution is an 
[...]
of all the amendments which are 
recommended for approval. The amendments relate to a number of the Parts 
which make up the Constitution. Clean copies of these amended Parts are 
attached as appendices. Tracked change versions of these documents are 
available to councillors in the Mod.Gov app library. 

4. Legal comments  

4.1 It is considered that the proposals in the Appendix to this report will meet one 
of the purposes of the Constitution as set out in Article 1: 

(a) to enable decisions to be taken efficiently and effectively;  

4.2 The new public procurement regime created by the Procurement Act 2023 
(the Act) was due to start on 28 October 2024. On 12 September 2024, 
government announced that the Procurement Act 2023 will now commence 
on 24 February 2025 - a delay of four months, to allow time for a new National 
Procurement Policy Statement (NPPS) to be produced. 

5. Risk considerations 

5.1 If the Constitution is not updated to reflect current legislation, the Council 
exposes itself to the risk of legal challenge. If we fail to comply with the 
Procurement Act 2023, there is a risk that contracts may be invalid.  

5.2 If the responsibility for complaints is not clarified in the terms of reference for 
Committees, there is a risk of confusion as to the correct reporting body and 
the possibility of duplication of work with the consequent impact that has on 
resources. 

6. Timetable for implementation 

6.1 A recommendation from Standards Committee will be considered by Council 
at its meeting on 12 December 2024. 

6.2 The amendments will take effect upon agreement by Council and the 
Constitution will be updated and published as soon as reasonably practicable. 

7. Contact 

Page 9



   

 

 
 

7.1 Gill Scott, Corporate Governance Support Officer (g.scott@spelthorne.gov.uk) 

 
Please submit any material questions to the Mayor and Officer Contact by two 
days in advance of the meeting. 
 
Background papers: There are none. 
 
 
Appendices: 

[...]
e Council:  
 

 To make a recommendation to Council on the appointment of the Head of Paid 
Service (Chief Executive). 
 

 To consider and determine the overall scheme and policies in relation to terms and 
conditions relating to the role of Head of Paid Service. 

 
 To undertake the annual appraisal of the Chief Executive in accordance with the 

agreed Chief Executive Appraisal Procedure. 
 

 To appoint other Chief Officers and Deputies as defined in Article 10.1, and in 
accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules at Part 4(f) of this 
Constitution. 
 

 To make a recommendation to Council on the designation of the Monitoring Officer 
and the Chief Finance Officer. 
 

 To make a recommendation to Council on the appointment of the Independent Audit 
member. 

 
 
Note: for the avoidance of doubt, Chief Officers and Deputy Chief Officers are posts at or 
above salary level Group Head.  
 
 

 To hear appeals against action taken short of dismissal in relation to the Council’s 
chief officers in accordance with the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) 
Regulations 2001 (as amended by the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2015) and conduct any further investigation it considers 
necessary to reach a decision either to confirm the action or to award no sanction or a 
lesser sanction.  

 
 

 
  

Page 38



Part 3 section (b) 

Updated   12 December 2024   

INVESTIGATING AND DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE 

 

Membership 

5 members reflecting political balance. The members of this Committee may not also sit on 
the Appointments and Appeals Committee in respect of the same matter. The quorum for 
this Committee is 3 provided those members present are of different political groups. 

 

Responsibilities 

1. To conduct an initial assessment of allegations against the Chief Executive, Chief 
Finance Officer or Monitoring Officer (together known as Statutory Officers), relating 
to (i) conduct, (ii) capability or (i
[...]
al Contract 
value 

Service 
Committee 

Yes No, but needs 
to be put on 
the internal 
Contract 
Database 

Existing 
Supplier only 

N/A Project Lead Service 
Committee 

Variation to be 
included in the 
existing 
Contract –  
Legal 

Extending a 
contract’s 
duration  
 
 

Service 
Committee 

Yes – only if 
the existing 
contract has 
extension 
periods. 

No, but needs 
to be put on 
the internal 
Contract 
Database 

Existing 
Supplier only 

N/A Project Lead Service 
Committee 

Extension to 
contract to be 
included in the 
existing 
Contract – 
Legal 

 

 

 

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

Standards Committee  

 

2 December 2024 

 

1. Summary of the report 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• There is currently no Member 

Development Strategy in place 

• Following the 2023 Induction Programme 

there was no strategy for any further 

development for Members. 

• A Member Development Strategy will 

ensure Members are provided with the 

right training to carry out their role 

effectively. 

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• Put in place a member-led strategy for 

further development. 

• Adopt the Member Development Strategy 

2025-2027. 

Title Member Development Strategy 2025-2027 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Matthew Williams, Democratic Services Officer 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason N/A 

Corporate Priority Community 

Addressing Housing Need 

Resilience 

Environment 

Services 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

1. Adopt the Member Development Strategy 2025 - 2027. 
2. Agree the reconstitution of the Member Development 

Steering Group as set out in the Terms of Reference at 
Appendix A 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

To ensure there is a robust strategy in place for Member 
Development.  

Page 77

Agenda Item 5



 
 

• Reinstate the Member Development 

Steering Group 

• Agree to reinstate the Member 

Development Steering Group 

 

1.1 Having a Member Development Strategy will help put in place the correct 
training to support Councillors, create a suitable Induction Programme for 
2027 following elections, and aim to facilitate Councillor engagement with 
training sessions. 

2. Key issues 

2.1 The 2023 Member Induction Programme was put together by Committee 
Services based on the 2019 Induction Programme, input by the LGA, and 
research into what other Councils offered. Member input was sought once the 
draft programme had been completed. 

2.2 A key aspect of the proposed Member Development Strategy is the 
reinstatement of the Member Development Steering Group, with the view that 
they would take a lead on identifying training needs for existing Councillors as 
well as working with officers to create the Induction Programme for 2027. 

2.3 Attendance at non-mandatory training sessions for 2023 varied between 
44.7% and 73.7%, with the average attendance being 63.2% (25 councillors). 
Members of the Member Development Steering Group would be expected to 
take a lead on encouraging attendance at training sessions. 

2.4 Feedback forms were sent out to all attendees following the first eight training 
sessions in 2023. A total of twelve forms, from five different councillors, were 
received. The Member Development Strategy highlights the need for alternate 
arrangements for obtaining feedback from members following training 
sessions. 

3. Options analysis and proposal 

3.1 Option 1: Adoption of the Member Development Strategy 2025 – 2027 as set 
out at Appendix A (Recommended Option) 

Option 2: Amend the Member Development Strategy 2025 – 2027 and then 
adopt. 

Option 3: Choose not to progress with a Member Development Strategy. 

4. Financial management comments 

4.1 In 2023 a budget of £20,000 had been set aside for delivery of the Induction 
Programme and ongoing member development. To date £5954.97 has been 
spent on member training. 

5. Risk management comments  

5.1 Lack of comprehensive training could result in sub-optimal decision making 
leading to reduced value to the local taxpayer and communities served in 
delivering corporate priorities. 

6. Procurement comments  

7. Compliance with Contract standing orders is required if external training is 
sought. 

 

Page 78



 
 

8. Legal comments  

9. The Monitoring Officer needs to ensure that members are appropriately 
trained in all aspects of the Council’s business. 

10. Other considerations 

10.1 There are no other considerations. 

11. Equality and Diversity 

11.1 The Member Development Strategy aims to make all training more accessible 
by considering alternate options including hybrid sessions and training taking 
place at different times. 

12. Sustainability/Climate Change Implications 

12.1 The Member Development Strategy aims to introduce more hybrid options for 
attendance at training sessions therefore reducing the need for members and 
trainers to travel to the council offices. 

13. Timetable for implementation 

13.1 Standards Committee – 2 December 2024 

Council – 12 December 2024 

First meeting of Member Development Steering Group – January 2025 (TBC) 

14. Contact 

14.1 Matthew Williams, m.williams@spelthorne.gov.uk 

 
Please submit any material questions to the Committee Chair and Officer 
Contact by two days in advance of the meeting. 
 
Background papers:  
The 21st Century Councillor, C. Morgan et al, 2016 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix A – Member Development Strategy 
Appendix B – Review of 2023 Members Induction Training 
Appendix C – Indicative Timetable 
 
 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 

 

Member Development Strategy 
2025 - 2027 

 

1 Introduction 
 
1.1 The purpose of this document is to outline the Council’s approach to 

Member development. 
 

1.2 To ensure equal access to training and development opportunities is 
provided to all Members in accordance with equal opportunities legislation 
and Council policies. 

 

2 Member Development Steering Group 
 
2.1 As a key part of the strategy, the Member Development Steering Group 

should be reinstated. 
 
2.2 The Steering Group will meet quarterly. 
 
2.3 The Steering Group to be composed of one Councillor from each group 

and relevant officers. 
 
2.4 The Terms of Reference of the Steering Group to be: 

a) To lead on member development activities/needs and ongoing 
arrangements for member development with the assistance of the 
Democratic Services Team; 

b) To review and monitor the Council’s Member Development Strategy 
and make recommendations to the Standards Committee; 

c) To identify Member training needs and propose suitable training; 
d) To ensure training supports the Corporate Plan; 
e) To recommend to Council the budget provision required for 

members development; 
f) To champion member development at Spelthorne and encourage 

member engagement in training sessions; 
g) To aid in the production of a comprehensive induction programme; 
h) To aid in ensuring members complete feedback on training 

sessions. 
 
 

3 Member Development Needs 
 
3.1 Induction: all members to be provided with the necessary training to 

undertake their role efficiently and effectively as soon as practicable 
following their election. Following elections, the 2023 Member Induction 
Plan was put together taking on board the feedback received following the 
2019 Induction. Feedback was sought on the 2023 sessions, a summary 
of which can be found at Appendix B. 

 

Page 81



Appendix A 

 

3.2 Induction training will ensure new Members are aware of Spelthorne’s 
required standards and internal/external workings and relationships. 

 
3.3 Councillors elected at a by-election will be provided access to recordings 

of the induction sessions along with any other relevant materials. A sign-
off sheet to be provided to the Councillor by which they can self-certify to 
say that they 
[...]
g of Steering Group Review of Members Handbook 2023 and 
suggestions for updating 

October 2026 Meeting of Steering Group Areas for further development 

November / December 2026 ‘Open’ event for prospective Councillors  

January 2027 Meeting of Steering Group Items to be considered: 
Final review of Member Development 
Strategy 2027-31 and Induction Programme 
2027 

10 February 2027 Draft Member Development Strategy 2027 -
2031 presented to Standards Committee 
Draft Induction Programme 2027 

 

P
age 93



Appendix C 

 

25 February 2027 Member Development Strategy 2027 – 2031 
presented to Council for adoption 
Induction Programme 2027 to be approved 

 

20 May 2027 Council to agree new membership of 
Steering Group 

 

 

P
age 94



  

 
 

Standards Committee  

 

2 December 2024 

 

1. Summary of the report 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• MHCLG issued a consultation following an 

announcement at Local Government 

Association conference on 24 October 

2024 by the Secretary of State for 

Housing, Communities and Local 

Government. 

• Promote engagement in local democracy. 

• Modernise processes to provide some 

flexibility 

• Diversify representation 

• Enhance resilience in case of local or 

national emergencies 

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

Title Consultation on Enabling Remote Attendance and Proxy Voting 
at Local Authority Meetings 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

 

Report Author Karen Limmer Interim Group Head of Corporate Governance 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

 

Exempt No    

Exemption Reason n/a 

Corporate Priority This item is not in the current list of Corporate Priorities but still 
requires a Committee decision. 

 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

 

1. Note the report; and 
2. Consider the proposed response to MHCLG. 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

MHCLG has issued an open consultation ‘Enabling remote 
attendance and proxy voting at l
[...]
ww.gov.uk/government/consultations/enabling-remote-attendance-and-proxy-voting-at-local-authority-meetings/enabling-remote-attendance-and-proxy-voting-at-local-authority-meetings#annex-a-personal-data
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3
mailto:psi@nationalarchives.gov.uk


Scope of this consultation 

Government is consulting on introducing powers for local authority members to apply to the 
relevant authority for a dispensation to attend formal council meetings remotely and vote by 
proxy in certain circumstances. 

If any changes to legislation are made as a result of this consultation would apply to England only 
local authorities meaning: 

 a county council 

 a unitary authority 

 a London borough council 

 a district council 

 the Common Council of the City of London 

 the Greater London Authority 

 the Council of the Isles of Scilly 

 a parish council 

 a joint board continued in being by virtue of section 263(1) of the 1972 Act 

 a parish meeting constituted under section 13 of the Local Government Act 1972 

 Transport for London, Para.5 of Schedule 10 of the GLA 1999 allows the GLA to 
regulate its own procedures and committees 

 an authority established under section 10 of the Local Government Act 1985 

 a joint authority established under Part 4 of the Local Government Act 1985 

 a joint committee constituted to be a local planning authority under section 29 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 

 a combined authority established under section 103 of the Local Democracy, Economic 
Development and Construction Act 2009 

 a combined county authority established under section 9 of the Levelling Up and 
Regeneration Act 2023 

 a fire and rescue authority constituted by a scheme under section 2 of the Fire and 
Rescue Services Act 2004 or a scheme to which section 4 of that Act applies, or 
created by an order under sectio
[...]
esult in significant expenditure or savings or to have significant effects on those 
living or working in an area comprising two or more wards in the Borough. 
 
Please direct any enquiries about this Plan to CommitteeServices@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 117



 

Spelthorne Borough Council 
 

Standards Committee Draft Forward Plan for 2 December 2024 
 

Anticipated earliest (or 
next) date of decision 
and decision maker 

Matter for consideration Key or non-Key Decision Decision to be 
taken in Public or 
Private 

Lead Officer 

Standards Committee  
02 12 24 

Amendments to the 
Constitution 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public  Karen Limmer, Interim Monitoring Officer  

Standards Committee  
02 12 24 

Consultation on enabling 
remote attendance and proxy 
voting at local authority 
meetings 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Karen Limmer, Interim Monitoring Officer  

Standards Committee  
02 12 24 

General Update on 
Standards matters 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Karen Limmer, Interim Monitoring Officer  

Standards Committee  
02 12 24 

Member Development 
Strategy 

Non-Key Decision  Public  Matthew Williams, Democratic Services 
Officer  

Standards Committee  
22 01 25 

Conflicts of Interest Guidance Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Karen Limmer, Interim Monitoring Officer  

Standards Committee  
22 01 25 

Protocol for Councillor and 
Officer Engagement with 
Applicants and Developers 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Karen Limmer, Interim Monitoring Officer  

Standards Committee  
22 01 25 

Appointment of Standards 
Committee Vice-Chair 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public  Karen Limmer, Interim Monitoring Officer  

P
age 118


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	2a Minutes of the Standards Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	4 Amendments to the Constitution
	App 1 Explanation of Constitution Changes Dec 2024
	Part3bTermsofReference 241024 clean for 241212
	Part3dDelegationstoOfficers 241024 tracked for 241212
	CONTRACT STANDING 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Standards Committee 
2 December 2024 

 
 

Present: 

G. Young (Chair) 
  

 
Councillors: 
 

M.M. Attewell 

C. Bateson 

 

J.R. Boughtflower 

K.M. Grant 

 

M.J. Lee 

S.C. Mooney 

 

Apologies: Councillors J.T.F. Doran and D.L. Geraci 

 

27/24   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

28/24   Minutes of the Standards Sub-Committee  
 

The Committee noted the minutes of the Standards Sub-Committee meeting 
held on 17 October 2024. 
 
The Interim Monitoring Officer sought guidance from the Committee on next 
steps following the hearing as the sanction recommended by the sub-
committee had not been appropriately undertaken by the councillor. The 
Committee felt that this could also be considered a breach of the Member’s 
Code of Conduct and should be investigated. The Committee also suggested 
the Council issue a correction in response to a recent BBC news article which 
incorrectly stated the councillor had issued an apology.  
 

29/24   Minutes of Standards Sub-Committee 08 August 2024  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Boughtflower and seconded by Councillor 
Mooney and resolved to exclude the public and press for discussion of this 
item as the report related to the minutes contains exempt information within 
the meaning of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 
Paragraph 1 – Information relating to an individual. 
 
The Committee noted the minutes of the Standards Sub-Committee held 8 
August 2024. 
 



 
Standards Committee, 2 December 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

The Interim Monitoring Officer sought guidance from the Committee on next 
steps as all avenues to resolve the complaint short of going to investigation 
had been exhausted. The Committee noted the recommendation of the sub-
committee for the Monitoring Officer to instigate an investigation into the 
complaints if they were unresolved and suggested this proceed. 
 
The Committee re-entered public session. 
 

30/24   Disclosures of Interest  
 

Councillors Attewell and Mooney advised they were also Surrey County 
Councillors. 
 

31/24   Amendments to the Constitution  
 

The Committee considered suggested amendments to the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 
The Interim Monitoring Officer advised that the suggested amendments 
related to the Terms of Reference and Delegations to Officers were minor and 
captured recommendations from Committees and changes to statutory 
guidance. The updated Contract Standing Orders took the incoming 
Procurement Act 2023 into consideration and reflect current legislation. 
 
The Committee noted the proposed changes increased transparency in the 
Council’s business. 
 
The Committee resolved to recommend to Council the proposed changes to 
the Constitution as set out in Appendix 1. 
 

32/24   Member Development Strategy 2025-2027  
 

The Committee considered a proposed Member Development Strategy for 
2025-2027 and the reconstitution of the Member Development Steering 
Group.  
 
The Senior Democratic Service Officer advised that following the councillor 
induction programme for the May 2023 elections, there was no further formal 
programme of development and the re-constitution of the Member 
Development Steering Group would provide members with a forum to guide 
further training.  
 
The Committee requested further opportunities for training regarding the 
Member’s Code of Conduct, Social Media, Safeguarding, and Violence 
against Women be raised with the group when they met. The Committee also 
suggested they receive regular reports on training at future meetings. 
 
The Committee resolved to agree to: 

1) Adopt the Member Development Strategy 2025-2027 and 



 
Standards Committee, 2 December 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

2) Agree the reconstitution of the Member Development Steering Group 
as set out in the Terms of Reference. 

 

33/24   Consultation on Enabling Remote Attendance and Proxy Voting 
at Local Authority Meetings  
 

The Committee considered a response from the Interim Monitoring Officer to 
the government consultation on Enabling Remote Attendance and Proxy 
Voting at Local Authority Meetings. The Interim Monitoring Officer outlined the 
information sought as part of the consultation as well as the proposed 
responses and risks to consider. 
 
The Committee acknowledged the benefits of holding meetings remotely in 
certain situations, however a balance would need to be sought for remote and 
in-person meetings and it may be best left to the local authority to decide the 
appropriate balance. The Committee also expressed that they felt some 
meetings, such as Planning Committee, would need to take place physically 
due to the regulatory nature of the meeting. Public participation in meetings, 
and how to handle confidential business would also need to be taken into 
consideration. The Committee also felt that physical presence in a meeting 
rather than remote presence provided reassurance for members of the public 
that they were being appropriately represented. 
 
Committee members felt that the substitution scheme currently in place under 
the Constitution was more appropriate than proxy voting. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 

1) Note the report and 
2) Agree the proposed response subject to the suggested amendments 

being incorporated by the Interim Monitoring Officer. 
 

34/24   General Update on Standards Matters  
 

The Committee received a general update on standards matters from the 
Interim Monitoring Officer. The Committee were also advised of forthcoming 
reports and updates to the Committee. 
 
The Committee acknowledged this would be the Interim Monitoring Officer’s 
last Standards Committee meeting, and thanked her for her dedication and 
hard work for the Council.  
 
The Committee resolved to note the update. 
 
Meeting ended 20:50 
 
 


